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Ms. Cynthia Villarreal-Reyna
Section Chief, Agency Counsel
Legal and Compliance Division, MC IIO-IA
Texas Department of Insurance
P. O. Box 149104
Austin, Texas 78714-9104

0R2009-05424

Dear Ms. Villarreal-Reyna:

You ask whether certain information is subj ect to required public disclosure under the Public
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 340829.

The Texas Department of Insurance Division of Workers' Compensation (the "division")
received a request for information related to reports of claims with dates of injury of
January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008. 1

. You claim,portions of the requested
information are.excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Governm'ent Co4e.
We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative
sample of information?

Section 552.101 excepts from public disclosure "information considered to be confidential
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This
section encompasses information made confidential by other statutes. Section 402.083(a)
ofthe Labor Code provides that "[i]nformation in or derived from a claim file regarding an
employee is confidential and may not be disclosed by the division except as provided by this
subtitle." Labor Code § 402.083(a). This office has interpreted section 402.083 to protect
only that "information in or derived from a claim file that explicitly or implicitly discloses
the identities ofemployees who file workers' compensation claims." Open Records Decision

1You state; and provide documentation showing, the department sought and received clarification from
the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.222(b) (governmental body may communicate with requestor for purpose

, of clarifying or narrowing request for information).

2We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach; and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types ofinformation ~han that submitted to this
office. .
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No. 619 at 10 (1993). Prior decisions of this office have found that information revealing
the·date of injury, as well as an injured employee's name, beneficiary name, commission
claim number, social security number, home telephone ntunber, home address, and date of
birth implicitly or explicitly identifies claimants and is therefore excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 in conjunction with section 402.083 of the Labor Code.

You claim the submitted dates of injury and division claim numbers are confidential under
section 402.083 ofthe Labor Code. You explain the information at issue is derived from the
claims data system and the medical state reporting system. Upon review, we determine the
dates of injury and division claim numbers, which we have marked, are confidential under
section 402.083 ofthe Labor Code and must be withheld pursuant to section 552.101 ofthe
Government Code.3 See Lab. Code § 413.031 (c) (division shall redact' from medical dispute
decisions required to be published on its Internet website only that information necessary to
prevent identification of the injured worker). As our ruling is dispositive, we need not
address'your remaining argument against disclosure. '

Althoughyou request a previous determination regarding this type ofinformation, we decline
to issue such a ruling at this time. Accordingly, this letter ruling is limited to the particular
records at issue in this request and limited to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this
ruling must not be relied upon as a previous determination regarding any other records or any
other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.lls/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges 'for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely, .•~

~
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

JH/jb

3We note that the department has not explained, nor are we able to discern' from our review, that this
identifying information is subject to the release provisions of section 402.084 or section 402.085 ofthe Labor
Code. See Labor Code §§ 402.084, .085 (providing for the release of information subject to section 402.083
of the Labor Code in certain circumstances).
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Ref: ID# 340829

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


